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Honorable R. Champ Crocker

Attorney for Cullman County Board of Education

207 2nd Avenue Southeast
Cullman, Alabama  35055
Education, Boards of – Public Works Law – Water – Exemptions – Cullman County
A contract that exceeds $50,000 for the construction of a water line to a public school is subject to the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law.
Dear Mr. Crocker:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request on behalf of the Cullman County Board of Education.
QUESTION


Is a contract by the Cullman County Board of Education to install a water line to a school subject to competitive bid?
FACTS AND ANALYSIS


The Public Works Law, codified at section 39-2-1, et seq., of the Code of Alabama, controls all public works contracts that exceed $50,000 and requires that such contracts be competitively bid.  Ala. Code § 39-2-1 to 39-2-14 (1992 & Supp. 2007).  Such contracts are not subject to the state and local competitive bidding laws.  Ala. Code § 41-16-50(a) (Supp. 2007).  Any entity exempted from the Competitive Bid Law by statute is exempted from the Public Works Law.  Ala. Code § 39-2-1(1) (Supp. 2007).  There are no exemptions from the Bid Law applicable in this instance among the several exemptions listed in sec​tion 41-16-51 of the Code of Alabama.  Ala. Code § 41-16-51 (Supp. 2007).

The contract proposed by the Cullman County Board of Education falls under the definition of “public works” provided in section 39-2-1 of the Code of Alabama.   The term “public works” is defined as follows:


The construction, repair, renovation, or main​tenance of public buildings, structures, sewers, water​works, roads, bridges, docks, underpasses, and viaducts as well as any other improvement to be constructed, repaired, renovated, or maintained on public property and to be paid, in whole or in part, with public funds or with financing to be retired with public funds in the form of lease payments or otherwise. 

Ala. Code § 39-2-1(5) (Supp. 2007) (emphasis added).  This law specifically includes the construction of waterworks.  Therefore, a contract that exceeds $50,000 for the construction of a water line to a public school is subject to the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law.

CONCLUSION


A contract that exceeds $50,000 for the construction of a water line to a public school is subject to the bidding requirements of the Public Works Law.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Ward Beeson of my staff.

Sincerely,

TROY KING
Attorney General

By:

BRENDA F. SMITH
Chief, Opinions Division
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